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STATE OF MAINE
COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS
AND ELECTION PRACTICES
135 STATE HOUSE STATION
AUGUSTA, MAINE
043330135

To:  Commissioners

From: Jonathan Wayne, Executive Director

Date: January 15, 2015

Re:  Mailing by Gordon Colby Opposing Re-Election of Rep. Jeffrey Evangelos

For the January 23, 2015 meeting, two matters are before you concerning a mailing sent
by Waldoboro resident Gordon Colby opposing the re-election of State Representative
Jeffrey Evangelos of Warren (District 91).

ISSUE #1: INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURE REPORT —
REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF LATE-FILING PENALTY OF $85.12
On October 28, 2014, Mr. Colby paid $1,216.47 to Spectrum Marketing Company of
Manchester, New Hampshire for a mailing opposing Rep. Evangelos in the general
election. The literature (attached) claims that Rep. Evangelos does not say the pledge of
allegiance and has been silent on defending the country and its values. The mailing urged

voters to “SAY NO to Jeffrey Evangelos on November 41”

Legal Requirements for Independent Expenditure Reporting

An independent expenditure (IE) is any expenditure for a communication expressly
advocating the election or defeat of a candidate. (21-A M.R.S.A. § 1019-A(1)(A)) A
short financial report is required to be submitted to the Commission for any IE in excess
of $100 per candidate, according to a filing schedule set out in the Commission Rules.
(21-A M.R.S.A, § 1019-A(4)(B)) [Es made in the last 13 days before an election must
be reported within one calendar day. (Chapter 1, Section 10(3)(B) of the Commission
Rules.) If a person is late in filing the IE report, the amount of the penalty is set by a
formula which takes into consideration the amount of the transaction, the number of prior
violations within a {wo-year period, and the number of days the report is late. (21-A

M.R.S.A. § 1020-A(4-A))




Discussion of Request for Waiver of Late Filing Penalty of $85.12

Because Mr. Colby made the IE on October 28, 2014, he was required to file an IE report
on October 29. He filed it seven days late on November 5, 2014. (See attached IE
Report #429) That day, Political Committee and Lobbyist Registrar Ben Dyer sent Mr.
Colby routine penalty correspondence, providing him with an opporfunity to request a

waiver of a preliminary penalty of $85.12.

Mr. Colby requested a waiver of the penalty prior to engaging an attorney for the second
issue discussed in this memo. In a letter dated November 12, 2014, he requested a waiver
because he received no notice of the filing deadline for independent expenditure reports
and the requirement to file a financial report curtails First Amendment rights. His
attorney on issue #2, William Logan, Esq., may wish to raise some additional points at

your meeting.

The Commission is authorized to waive a preliminary penalty if it is dispropottionate to
the harm to the public from the late disclosure, the level of campaign experience, or the
size of the campaign. In this matter, the amount of the penalty ($85.12) is not

disproportionately high, relative to the amount of the expenditure.

In the opinion of the Commission staff, you may wish to consider granting a waiver of
the penalty on the grounds of Mr. Colby’s lack of experience in sending campaign-type
mailers. As is discussed below, he was involved in a 2012 PAC that sent a mailing
against Rep. Evangelos. Mr. Colby says that he was not personally involved in that
earlier mailing. Since he spent a relatively significant amount of personal funds in
October on a professional mailing ($1,216.47), one might have expected him to realize
that some financial reporting could be required and checked with other sources of
information. The Commission staff declines to offer any recommendation on the waiver
request, because the amount of the penalty is not large and because other points may be

made at the meeting,




ISSUE #2: DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ON MAILING

Required Disclosures for Paid Express Advocacy Communications
Under 21-A M.R.S.A. § 1014(2), paid communications to voters expressly advocating the
election or defeat of a candidate, which have not been authorized by any candidate in the
race, must contain:

(1) the name and address of the person who paid for the communication’

(2) a statement that the communication was not paid for or authorized by any

candidate.

The first requirement provides crucial information to members of the public receiving the

contribution as to who is speaking to them to influence their votes, The second

requirement informs voters whether any candidate endorsed the message of the

communication and assists in verifying whether the candidate has received an in-kind

contribution through cooperating with another’s expenditure. Section 1014(2) states:
2. Not authorized by candidate. If the communication described in
subsection 1 is not authorized by a candidate, a candidate's authorized
political committee or their agents, the communication must clearly and
conspicuously state that the communication is not authorized by any
candidate and state the name and address of the person who made or
financed the expenditure for the communication, except that a
communication broadcast by radio is only required to state the city and
state of the address of the person that financed the communication. If the
communication is in written form, the communication must contain at the
bottom of the communication in print that is no smaller in size than 12-
point bold print, Times New Roman font, the words "NOT PAID FOR OR
AUTHORIZED BY ANY CANDIDATE."

This subsection makes reference to § 1014(1), which covers various types of express

advocacy communications that are authorized by a candidate, including direct mail. 2

! The mailer by Mr, Colby included a statement that he paid for the mailing and an address for him.
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Request for Investigation by Jeffrey Evangelos

In his counsel’s letter requesting an investigation, Rep. Evangelos contends that the
mailer violates § 1014(2), because it lacks the required statement that the flyer was “NOT
PAID FOR OR AUTHORIZED BY ANY CANDIDATE.” He asks the Commission to
take into consideration several exacerbating factors, including the malicious message of
the communication that questions the candidate’s loyalty to his country. Rep. Evangelos
contends that the timing of the mailing suggests that it may have been planned or
coordinated with the House Republican Majority Fund (a political action committee). He
views this as an exacerbating factor, because Mr, Colby may have had access to people
with more campaign experience who could have advised him concerning the disclosure
requirements for independent mailings. Rep. Evangelos also cites Mr. Colby’s 2012
experience serving as a “managing director” of a PAC, which “proves” his understanding

of the disclosure requirements.

Response by Gordon Colby

Through his attorney Bill Logan, Gordon Colby responds by stating that he did not
organize the mailing in consultation with Republican candidate Ellen Winchenbach or
her campaign committee. According to Mr. Colby, the violation was unintentional. He
was unaware that individual citizens were required to include language in mailings that
no candidate authorized or paid for the mailing. He argues that there was little harm
resulting from the inadvertent omission. He cites examples in which the Commission

assessed no penalty or a small penalty for other vielations of the disclaimer requirements.

Mr. Colby urges the Commission not to consider the content of the mailer in determining

the amount of any penalty. He explains that although Mr. Colby was a member of a 2012

% Section 1014(1) states “Whenever a person makes an expenditure to finance a communication expressly
advocating the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate through broadcasting stations, cable
television systems, newspapers, magazines, campaign signs or other outdoor advertising facilities, publicty
accessible sites on the Infernet, direct mails or other similar types of general public political advertising or
through flyers, handbills, bumper stickers and other nonperiodical publications, the communication, if
authorized by a candidate, a candidate's authorized political commrittee or their agents, must clearly and
conspicuously state that the communication has been so authorized and must clearly state the name and
address of the person who made or financed the expenditure for the communication, ....”
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PAC, he was not involved in the PAC’s independent expenditures. It would be unjust to
impute other people’s “knowledge” of disclaimer requirements to Mr. Colby for the

purpose of increasing a financial penalty.

Staff Recommendation

The Commission staff recommends finding that Gordon Colby violated 21-A M.R.S.A. §
1014(2), because the mailing did not contain the statement that the mailing was "NOT
PAID FOR OR AUTHORIZED BY ANY CANDIDATE." You may wish to consider
whether to assess a civil penalty. The staff recommends no penalty or a penalty of $50,

for the following reasons.

Mr. Colby’s mailer does contain a statement that he paid for the mailer, and an address
for him, In the staff’s view, this is the more important of the two disclosure
requirements, because it informs the voters who is communicating with them to influence

them at the ballot box. So, Mr. Colby did comply with § 1014(2) to a substantial degree.

The Commission staff has met with Rep. Evangelos to discuss his objections to the
content of the mailer, While we understand his view that the mailers are hurtful, we
believe that the Commission — as an arm of the state government — cannot take action
against political speech because it is injurious. We recommend that you disregard the

content of the mailer, when weighing whether to assess a civil penalty.

The Commission is authorized to assess a penalty of up to $5,000, under § 1015(4). The
subsection sets out a number of factors that the Commission shall consider:
A violation of this section may result in a civil penalty of no more than
$5,000, except that an expenditure for yard signs lacking the 1'equiréd
information may result in a maximum civil penalty of $200. In assessing a
civil penalty, the commission shall consider, among other things, how
widely the communication was disseminated, whether the violation was
intentional, whether the violation occured as the result of an error by a

printer or other paid vendor and whether the communication conceals or




misrepresents the identity of the person who financed it. If the person who
financed the communication or who committed the violation corrects the
violation within 10 days after receiving notification of the violation from
the commission by adding the missing information to the communication,

the commission may decide to assess no civil penaity.

In this matter, the staff views the issue of intentionality to be the most important factor of
those listed in the statute. Mr. Colby contends that the violation was unintentional and
that he was not aware of the requirement to include the disclosure statement in the
communication. The Commission staff finds this plausible. Even if Mr. Colby is
involved in a political movement (as alleged by Rep. Evangelos), that does not mean he

is frequently involved in political mailings.

Attorney William Logan is correct that the Commission has shown leniency for some
violations of the disclaimer requirements — particularly by candidates. It is routine for the
Commission staff to hear of cases in which candidates did not include the complete,
required disclaimer on campaign signs or other communications. When these are brought
our attention, we call or email candidates, and urge them to remedy the violations (if
possible). In all cases that come to mind, the candidates generally claim plausibly that
the omission or incorrect disclaimer was unintentional. If a complaint is filed, we bring it
to your attention. Usually, no penalty is assessed for campaign communications that are
clearly made by the candidate. The examples cited by Mr. Logan (Sen. Gratwick’s

mailing or Rep. Curtis’ lawn signs) are typical.

We receive fewer complaints about disclaimer requirements by groups or individuals
acting independently of candidates. In 2008, the Commission did assess a penalty against
the Bangor Republican Committee, but that mailing contained no identification of who
paid for the mailer. Following the 2010 gubernatorial elections, the Commission
assessed the maximum penalty against two political consultants working for other

gubernatorial candidates who concealed their identities in paid communications to the




public to influence their vote.” The maximum penalty for any disclosure statement
p Y

violation was $200 until 2013, when the Legislature increased it to $5,000.

In conclusion, the Commission staff recommends finding that Gordon Colby violated 21-
A MR.S.A. § 1014(2), because the mailing did not contain the statement that the mailing
was "NOT PAID FOR OR AUTHORIZED BY ANY CANDIDATE." If you believe a

penalty is appropriate, we recommend a penalty not to exceed $50.

? The Commission assessed $200 against political consultant Dennis Bailey for failure to identify himself in
the Cutler Files website, and $200 penally against Michael Dennehy, a consultant for Les Otten, who
organized phone calls against Paul LePage in the Republican primary. The Otten campaign staff was very
cooperative with the Commission’s investigation, and the Commission staff found no evidence that Mr.
Otten authorized the calls.




November 12, 2014

Dear Benjamin,
I am making a written request for not only waiver of this penalty but dismissal of it.

My request for dismissal is based on the fact that I am not a PAC and as a private citizen
I would have no reason to believe that I would need to notify anyone when I speak freely.

Given that there may be a law, which in my opinion, curtails my right of “freedom of
speech” and if so, you are only acting to be in compliance with such a law. 1 also request
a waiver because as you defined in sub paragraph 3) of paragraph two of your letter dated
November 5, 2014, there was a failure to receive notice of the filing deadline.

Thank you for your consideration of these issues,

Yours,

Gordon Colby &%/
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RECEIVEDj COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS AND ELECTION PRACTICES

-, Mail; 136 State House Statlon, Augusta, Maine 04333
Nov % 2014 Office: 45 Memorial Clrcle, Augusta, Maine
Wehslte: www.maine.goviethlcs

Phone: 207-287-4179

Maine Ethics Commission] - Fax: 207-287-6776
INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURE REPORT — 2014 GENERAL ELECTION

Name of Person/Commiltee Making Expenditure(s) GO » aao n C;/b/!/
Malling Address _570_Go¢ hen  Jr .
City, Zip Code \()ce (dLaloore |, ME PRAWNN Telephone _ S22 7- S Y2~ 0 YS

Ploase check the appropriate box for ihe raport you are filing and complete the notarized affidavit and attached schedules.
Reports must he filed on Saiurday or Sunday if that is when they are due by faxing the report to the Commission (287-6775).
The Commission must recefve the signed original report within & days after the fax was received.

EI Check here if this report is an amendment to a prevlously f ied report? Date of ongmal repori

INDEPENDE J EXPENDITURES OVER $250 MADE FROM SEPTEMBER 5 THROUGH OCTOBER 21, 2014

M Independent expenditures made from September 5 through October 21, 2014 that total more than $250 per candidate
must be reported within 2 calendar days of making the expenditure.

[0 Report of Independent Expenditure over $260 per Candidate

]NDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES OVER $100 MADE AFTER OCTOEER 21 2014

M Independent expenditures made after October 21, 2014 that total more than $190 per candidate must be reported within

one calendar day of making the expenditure.

E/Report of Independent Expenditure ovar $100 per Candidate

OTHER INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES

Report (select one) [0 60-Day Pre-Election Report O 11-Day Pre-Election Repott

Due Date September &, 2014 by 6:00 p.mn. October 24, 2014 by 5:00 p.m.

What Gets Reported Expenditures aggregating over $100 per | Expenditures aggregating over $100 per
candidate made on or before candidate hut not over $2560 from
September 4 September 5 through October 21

| CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT I8 TRUE, CORRECT AND COMPLETE.

Yot G0N /sy

Slgnature of PAC or Parly Treasfrer, or Date
Other Authorized Person Makind Expenditire(s}

Rev, 08/08/2014




COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS AND ELECTION PRACTICES
Mail: 136 State House Station, Augusia, Maine 04333
Office: 45 Memorial Circle, Augusta, Maine

Website; www.maine.gov/ethics
Phone: 207-287-4179
Fax: 207-287-8775

INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURE REPORT — GENERAL ELECTION

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF Mqinc

COUNTY OF Venne bec

. Govden Co Jby

» being duly sworn, attest that | made each of the expendi-

tures listed In the altached reporl Independenily, and not in cooperation, consultation, or concert with, or at

the requaest or suggestion of, any candidate, authorized committes or agent of a candldate in a race affecled
by any expenditure listed In this report.

Aoy

Signature ¢f Afflant

Sworn to before me, this 5 day of N @UCW\JMQ—-— 2014

Gl & Provocss

{Notary Rlblic/Attorney at Law) 3

My commission explres: \s&\\\\“‘F}}gmp"’”Af%

Vo, /?
Seso gL

g
“, M @ & §
’f;" " {MN‘,\“C‘@ N
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2oy

Rev. 06f05/12014




Independent Expendliure Report = General Election

Page

of

{Schedule B-1E-1 only)

Schedule B-IE-1

CANDIDATE(S) SUPPORTED/OPPOSED

¢ Please st ali candidates that were the subjects of indepandent expendltures.

» [f more than one candidate was the subject of the expenditure, aflocate the expenditure among the candidates,

sogﬁ:;aby indicate whether Amount
cangidate' expendliure was made | expended this
(includin Candidate’s name n support of or reporting
district # g}- in opposition to period fpr
county) the candldate each candidate
C?/ S—G’F*F E\/a}ds,nq,}oﬁ in'pa.(‘;_f'fﬂyg 12t
Total expenditures for all candidates this reporting period. ;
R 1276.97

This amount should equal the total Independent expendfiures listed on Schedule B-IE-2, Line C.

Rev. 06/08/2044




Independent Expenditure Report = General Election (gsl?gdule B-iolif-im_lly)

Schedule B-IE-2
PAYMENTS AND OBLIGATIONS

» Please indicate the date, payee, expenditure type, and amount of each expenditure,
s If you are reporting an agreement or obligation to make a future payment, please check (\’) the hox next to

the expenditure type.
Expenditure Types
LIT Printing and graphics {flyers, signs, palmeards, ete.) PRT Print media ads only (newspapers, magazines)
MHS Mail house (all services purchased} RAD | Radlo ads, production costs
PHO Phone barks, automated telephone calls TVN TV or cable ads, production cosls
POL Polling and research survey WEB | Wabsite design, reglsiration, hosling, maintenancs, ste.
PQS Postage for U.S, Mall and mall box fees OTH | Other {include description}
Date of . Expenditure
expenditure Payee, address, zip code type '\l Amount
/5 S QC+VMHM /’!arkd— Iu‘& Comr)qnfeg
25y 9.5- Ecloty A fur;‘v- S8 HHS 1206 Y47
Ao cfde-.:-J»wn . [l Vo

A, Expsnditures for thls page =

B. Total for all other Schedule B-E-2 pages (If any) =

C. Total independent expenditures for this reporting perlod (A+B). / 2./ da 97
This amount should equal the {otal amount for all candidates listed on Schedule B<[E-1, )

Rev. 06/06/2014




STATE OF MAINE
COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS
AND ELECTION PRACTICES
135 STATE HOUSE STATION
AuUcusta, MAINE
04333-0135

November 5, 2014

Gordon Colby
510 Goshen Road
Waldobore, ME 04572

Re: Penalty for late filing of IE report

Dear Mr. Colby,

The Comymission staff has made a preliminary determination that you were late in filing an Independent
Expenditure (IE) report. IE reports for expenditures made after October 21 for amounts over $100 per
candidate are due within one calendar day of the expenditure. (Commission Rules, Chapter 1, Section
10(3)) You made such an expenditwre on October 28, requiring an IE repost by October 23, but did not
report it until November S, 2014, Under the Commission’s statutes, the late filing of an IE report triggers
an enforcement process. (21-A M.R.S.A. § 1020-A(4-A) Based on the amount of financial activity in the
report, the number of calendar days the report was late, and your history of violations, the commission
staff has determined that a penalty of $85.12 is owed. (Please see attached penalty matrix for the

calculation),

You may make a written request for waiver to the Commission any time within 14 calendar days of the
recelpt of this notice. The request must contain a full explanation of the reasons you filed fate. Upon
receiving your request, the Commission staff will schedule your appeal for an upcoming Commission
meeling. The Commission may waive the penalty if it determines that the repost was late due fo
mitigating cireumstances, which are defined as (1) a vatid emergency; (2) an error made by the
Commission staff; (3) failure to receive notice of the filing deadline; or (4) relevant evidence that you
made a bona fide offort to file the report on time. Also, the Commission may waive the penalty if it is
disproportionate fo the level of experience of the person filing the report or the haem suffered by the
public fiom the late disclosure, (21-A M.R,S.A, § 1020-A(2))

The staff requests that you pay the preliminary penalty within 14 days of the date of this letter if you do
not intend to request a waiver, Please use the payment receipt below when mailing payments. Payments
inay also be made online at wwiv.maine.gov/ethics by elicking on the “penalty payment” link. Please call
me at (207) 287-6221 or send me an email at benjamin.p.dyer@maine.gov if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Lossamin. P g

Benjamin P, Dyer
Political Committee and Lobbyist Registrar

Enclosure: payment receipt & penalty matrix

OFFICE LOCATED AT 45 MEMORIAL CIRCLE, AUGUSTA, MAINE

WEBSITE; WWW.MAINE,GOV/ETHICS
PHONE: {207) 287-4179 FAX: (207) 287-6775




Payment Receipt

Mail payment to;

The Maine Ethics Commission
135 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333

Make checks payable to: “Treasurer, State of Maine,”
Gordon Colby
510 Goshen Road
Waldoboro, ME (4572

Violation: Late IE Report
Amount Due: $85.12




Name: Gordon Colby Report Title: Indepsadent Expenditure
Pue Date: October 29, 2014
Pravlous Violatlen[s): N/A Fited Date: November 5, 2014

The penally for tate filing of a required report Is a parcontage of the total conliibutions or expendilures for the filing pesiod, whichever
Is greater, mulliplied by the number of calendar days the report is filed lale, as follows:

For the first viotation, 1%
For the second violatlon, 3%
For Ihe third and each subsequent violation, 6%

A penally boglns fo accrue at 11:69 p.m. on the day the report is due.

Penalty Examplo:
Your Penally is calculated as follows:
The treasurer files the PAC report bwo (2} days late. The PAC
has net had any pravious late violations this blennlum, The PAC
repors a fotal of $2,600 in contributions and $1,600 in
axpenditures for ihe fillng period, The penally is

| [

1 [}

| |

i 1

i ]

1 H

i |

1 1

1 |

i i

; $2.800  Graator amount of the tolal contrioutions I‘ Gontribuiions / Expendiluras: $1,216.47 )

i received or expenditures made during the ; X !

t filing period 1 Percent Prescribed: 1% @

| ! — !l

1

! X .01 Percent prescribed for flest violation ! $12.16 f

f ! X !

2 $25.00  Ona percent of lotal conirbutions ! Number of days late; ‘ 71
_—

| f !

i X2 Number of calendar days late i |

E ; Totai penglly accrued; $85.12 'i _

L. $60.00  TolalPepalty _ _ e i1

Any penalty of fass than $10 Is waived.,

Violafions accumulate on reperts with fitlng deadiines in a 2-year period that hegins on January 1st of each even-numbered year.
Waiver of & penally doas nol nulllfy the finding of a viclatlon.

A required report that Is sent by ceriiffed or registered United States mall and posfmarked at [east 2 days bsfore the
deadline is not subject to penaity,

pol an. i=ih.
cepttl tlftixeflnancfafacﬂvliy reportec! fite ‘caeds $60,000,:

" the maxImum penalty s one-fifth of the ameunt reportad late,




N O R M A N: Eorman Hanion & DeTroy, LLC T 207.774.7000
ttorneys at Law

HANSON Two Cral s s abciswom

D E T R 0 Y gﬁilgzz,ﬁ?mnz-asoo felerce@nhdlaw.com

Russell B. Pierce, Jr.

December 19, 2014
VIA EMAIL AND REGULAR MAIL

Jonathan Wayne, Executive Director

Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices
135 State House Station

Augusta ME 04333

Dear Jonathan:

1 am writing on behalf of Rep. Jeffrey Evangelos (House District 91), to present your
office with this formal complaint against Gordon Colby of Waldoboro, Maine, and to request an
investigation pursuant to 21-A M.R.S. § 1003. We believe this matter presents a clear violation
of the publication and distribution of political communications law, 21-A M.R.S, § 1014, Given
the history of Mr. Colby’s prior campaign conduct and participation, and other present
circumstances, we believe the Commission should consider the maximum penalty based upon a
knowing and intentional violation,

The political communication in issue is attached.' It blatantly violates the requirement
under subsection 2 of 21-A M.R.S. § 1014. If, after investigation, it is determined that the
communication was not authorized by a candidate, the communication clearly fails to comply
with the “NOT PAID FOR OR AUTHORIZED BY ANY CANDIDATE” disclosure provision
of that subsection.

Yet the violation is exacerbated by a number of issues and circumstances, which your
investigation might consider in the context of penalty assessment or any other compliance
matter. First, as backdrop, the political communication in issue takes the form of negative and
false “attack” communication, widely distributed in print within the community. It contains
provably false fact, which upon information and belief, Mr. Colby intentionally or recklessly
made up out of whole cloth under what would be akin to the “actual malice” standards
commonly applied in libel and slander cases. Rep. Evangelos has always said the Pledge of
Allegiance. Those who sit next to him in the House have witnessed this upon commencement of
every day, session, or proceeding when the pledge is made. Without exception, at every event,
presentation, or other meeting where the Pledge is made, Mr. Evangelos stands in attention and
openly joins in the Pledge of Allegiance. His political carcer has been highlighted by his support

' On the flier, Mr, Colby lists a post office box in Union, Maine as his address, rather than his personal
mailing address in Waldoboro. Upon information and belief, the Union post office box is the post office
box of Mr. Colby’s employer, the Union branch of R.T. Allen Blueberry Corporation of Ellsworth,
Maine. .




Jonathan Wayne, Executive Director

Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices
December 19, 2014

Page 2

for Veterans Affairs, and like so many people in Maine he has in his family history relatives who
served in the armed services. To question his loyalty or patriotism in the way that Mr. Colby’s
false flier does, constitutes politically malicious speech,

Next, Mr, Colby’s late-filed Independent Expenditure Report of November 5, 2014,
indicates that the communication was printed by Spectrum Marketing Companies of Manchester,
New Hampshire. Mr. Colby failed to comply with the timeliness provisions of the state
reporting requirements, by filing a late Independent Expenditure Report. Furthermore, his report
indicates that the campaign expenditure was incurred on the same date — October 28, 2014 —-as a
House Republican Majority Fund expenditure also opposing Rep. Fvangelos (as reported on its
Independent Expenditure Report ol 10/28/2014). It is unknown at this time if the two coinciding
expenditures reflect a planned or coordinated opposition between Mr. Colby and the House
Republican Majority Fund. There are, however, circumstantial indications that could trigger
further investigation, Mr. Colby is a known “Tea Party” participant, a group commonly
associated with the Republican Party, and Mr. Colby has in the past apparently received awards
for his grass roots activism by organizations with “conservative” lobbying or political interests.
On the day that Mr. Colby’s political communication occurred — timed for just a few days before
the election — the House Republican Majority Fund’s political communication was also
circulated within the District 91 community, That distribution was made, based on six
eyewitness accounts, by individuals driving motor vehicles with out-of-state license plates (New
York). The two communications coincided on the same day — critically timed for just a few days
before the election in order to strategically frustrate Rep. Evangelos’s ability as an independent
candidate to timely respond to such a false and malicious political attack.? The potential for
confusion among voters of whether Mr. Colby’s professionally printed communication was or
was not an officially authorized campaign communication (which would thus lend an aura of
inherent truth to the maliciously false claims contained therein) was heightened by these
circumstances. These aggravating circumstances impact both the significance of the late
Independent Expenditure Report, but also aggravate the violation of the disclosure requirements
of section 1014,

If indeed the campaign expenditures of Mr. Colby and the House Republican Majority
Fund, or their content or date of dissemination, were a coordinated effort, that premeditation also
exacerbates the section 1014 violation in issue.

Finally, relevant to Mr. Colby’s background as a person with relatively heightened
experience in the publication and distribution of political communications, Mr., Colby’s flier
from the 2012 election should also be remembered. That fNier (attached) had been referred to the

? The critical timing is another factor to consider: Both the flier in issue and the House Republican
Majority Fund communication were distributed on the same day, Friday October 31%, the last Friday
before the election. The three local print publications covering the election — the Village Soup-Courier
Gazette, the Lincoln County News, and The Free Press — are all published on a weekly cycle on
Thursday, such that there would be no local print publication cycle by which Mr, Evangelos could
respond between Friday when these attack communications were distributed and the election. Hence, the
timing of the distribution and its strategic placement to climinate or seriously frustrate any response is an
additional aggravating factor to Mr. Colby’s blatant viclation of 21-A M.R.S. § 1014,




Jonathan Wayne, Executive Directlor

Maine Commission on Governmential Ethics & Election Practices
December 19, 2014

Page 3

Office of the Attorney General for investigation for violation of laws against threatening, when
Mr. Colby published this political communication opposing Jeffrey Evangelos, depicting a bomb
or other incendiary device exploding below the face of the candidate’s photograph. It is quite
significant to note that, despite its malicious content, this 2012 political communication
nonetheless did contain the requisite “NOT PAID FOR OR AUTHORIZED BY ANY
CANDIDATE” disclosure. These fliers were distributed by the Maine Conservative Political
Action political committee in 2012, of which Mr. Colby was the Managing Director (and also
listed as one of the primary fundraisers and decision-makers). See 2012 Registration for Maine
Conservative Political Action, dated 8/24/2012. This proves that Mr. Colby actually knows how
to comply with the notice requirement of section 1014, and reflects a deliberate decision on his
part, and perhaps on the part of collaborators, to violate section 1014 in this instance just two
years later in the 2014 election.

For all of the above reasons, we urge the Commission to investigate this matter, consider
whether the matter should include investigation of other persons for cooperation or collaboration
in relation to the violation in issue, and impose the maximum penalty upon Mr. Colby and any
others found to have been acting in concert with him,

Russell B. Pierce, Jr,

cc: Jeffrey Evangelos
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2014 INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURE REPORT
IMMIT.TE 'REASURE
HOUSE REPUBLICAN MAJGRITY FUND HON. KEN FREDETTE
PO BOX 5628 POBOX 70
AUGLISTA, ME 04332 NEWPORT, ME 04953
PHONE: (207) 341-0555 PHONE: {207) 341-08565
EMAIL: SHAWNRODERICK@HOTMAIL.COM EMAIL! FREDLAW@MYFAIRPOINT.NET
20 ' REPORTING PERIOD
Independent Expenditure Report 10/29/2014 10§28/2014 - 10/26/2014
FINANGIAL ACTIVITY SUMMARY
'EXPENDITURES.
{. CANDIDATE(S) SUPPORTEDNOPROIED ) $3.0650.00
2. DEBTS AND OBLIGATIONS 30,00
3. TOTAL PAYMENYS {LINE 1 + 2} $3.050,00
AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF
GOUNTY OF

SHAWN RODERICK, heing duly sworn, attests that he/she made each of the expendituras listad in the
aftached report Independently of, and not in caopaeration, consultation, or concart with, or at the raguest
or suggestion of, the candidate(s) named In the report, the political commiilee of the candidate{s), or thelr
agents.

{Stgnature of Afflant}

Sworn to before me this day of 2014

{Notary Publle/Attorney at Law)
Perjury Is a Class C Crime. {17-A MRSA § 451)

REPORT FILED 8Y: SHAWN RODERICK

REPORT FILED ON; 10/28/2014

LAST MODIFIED; 107282014

PRINTED; 10/20/2014

COMMITTEE ID: 5355 ] ;
I




SCHEDULE B-IE+1

~ CANDIDATE(S) SUPPORTED/OPPOSED

Support Candidate Nams Offfca Pistrict/ | Expenditure | Expenditure Payas
Oppose County Date Anmount
SUPPORT | ANDREW RUSSELL REPRESENTATIVE. Dist 113 1072812014 $1,500,00{WKTJ
BUCKLAND
OPPOSE HONORABLE ‘| REPRESENTATIVE Dist 91 1012812014 $50.60|Malne Republlcan
JEFFREY EVANGELOS Party -
SUPPORT | WILLIAM R TUELL REPRESENTATIVE Dist 139 10/2812014 $500.00|HARVEST
CONSULTING
LG
SUPPORT| HONM. BRADLEY S REFPRESENTATIVE Plsi 4 101282014 $500.00 | HARVEST
MOULTON CONSULTING
LLC
OPPOSE HONORABLE REPRESENTATIVE Dist 91 102812014 $500,00| HARVEST
JEFFREY EVANGELOS CONSULTING
LLC
Total expenditures for all candidates this reporting period $3,050.00




SCHEDULE B-IE-2
PAYMENTS AND OBLIGATIONS

EXPENDITURE TYPES
CNS8  Gampaign consultanis POl Polling and survey research
CON  Contdbullon to other cand'date, party, committee PQS Postage for U.S. Mall and rnall box faes
EQP  Equipment {office machines, furnilure, esll phones, ol6.) PRO  Other prafessional servicas
FND  Fundralsing events PRT  Print medla ads enly (newspapers, magezinas, ele.)
FOD  Food for campalgn events, volunieers RAD  Radio ads, produclion cosls
LIT  Pdnt and graphics {fiyers, slgns, palmeards, t-shirs, alc.) BAL  Campaign warkers' salatles and persennel costs
MHS  Malfhouse (all servicas purchased) TRY  Travel {fuel, mileages, lodging, sle.}
OFF  Ofiica rent, ublittes, phone and Internet sarvices, supplies TVYIN TV or cable ads, produciion cosls
OTH Ofher WER  Wabsile dasign, registration, hosting, malnlenancs, alo,
PHO  Pionoe banks, automated leleghona calls
Rate of Payao, address, 2ip code Remark Expenditure | Net Amount
axpanditure typo
10/28/2014  JWKTJ RADIO RAD $1,500.00
B.O BOX 530
FARMINGTON, ME 04938
10£28/2014  [Malns Republican Party PRINTING LT $50.00
9 Higgins Slraet
Augusta, ME 04330
10128/2014  {HARVESY CONSULTING LLC CANVASSING PRO $1,600,00
5 HOWE STREET
AUGUSTA, ME 04330
A. Total Expenditure Payments $3,050.00
B. Total Chilgations $0.00
C. Total Independent axpenditures for this reporilng perlod {A+B) $3,050.60
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PHONE: (207} 287-4179

STATE OF MAINE
COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS
AND BLECTION PRACTICES
135 S1ate HOUSE STATION
AUGUSTA, MAINE
04333-0135

December 24, 2014

Mz, Gordon Colby
510 Goshen Roud
Waldoboro, ME 04572

Dear Mr. Colby,

This letfer is to describe the procedures that our office will use in considering the attached
complaint by Representative Jeffrey Evangelos concerning deficiencies in the disclosure
statement and possible coordination with others in your mailing advocating against Rep.
Evangelos and your request for a waiver of the finding of violation for the late filing of the
Independent Expenditure repott for that same mailing. I am scheduling the complaint and

waiver request for the next meeting of the Commission on Friday, January 23 at 9:00 a.m. at the
Commission’s office at 45 Memouial Circle in Augusta, The Commission siaff recommends that
you be present af the meeting lo respond fo Rep. Evangelos’ complaint and fo speak in support of
your request for the waiver of the late-filing penalty.

Required Disclosures on Mailings

Under Maine Election Law (21-A MLR.S.A. § 1014(1) & (2)), mailings and other paid
communications expressly advocating for or against candidates must include the name and
address of the person who financed the communication and a statement whether a candidate
authorized (i.e., approved of) the expenditure for the communication,

If the communication . . . is not authorized by a candidate, a candidate’s political
comimittee or their agenis, the communication must clearly and conspicuously
state that the communication is not authorized by any candidate and siate the
name and address of the person who made or financed the expenditure for the
communication . . , If the communication is in writlen form, the communication
must contain at the bottom of the communication in 12-point bold print, Times
New Roman font, the words “NOT PAID FOR OR AUTHORIZED BY ANY

CANDIDATE.”

(21-A M.R.S.A. § 1014(2)) The mailing contains the following disclosure statement; “Paid for
by Gordon Colby/PO Box 356/Union, ME 04862” The mailing does not contain any statement
whether g candidaie anthorized the communication.

OFFICE LOCATED AT: 45 MeMORIAL CIRCLE, AUGUSTA, MAINE

WEBSITE: WWW.MAINB.GOV/ETHICS
. FAX: (207) 287-6775




Mr. Gordon Colby
Page 2
December 24, 2014

Af the Commission’s meeting, regarding the complaint, and in addition to your waiver request, I
expect the Commissioners to discuss:

o Whether you organized the mailing in consultation with, or at the request or suggestion
of, Ellen Winchenbach, her campaign commiittee or their agents.

+ Why the mailing does not confain the required statement “NOT PAID FOR OR
AUTHORIZED BY ANY CANDIDATE.” '

The Commission may assess a maximum civil penalty of $5,000 for communications lacking the
required information, (21-A M.R.S.A, § 1014(4))

Your Opportunity to Respond to the Complaint
If you would like to respond to the complaint and the potential penalty, please submit a written
response by Wednesday, January 7, 2015, We suggest that your written response address

whether you consulted with Ms. Winchenbach on the mailing or she authorized the mailing to be
sent. 1 will include any written response that you submit with the materials the Comunissioners

review before the January 23, 2015 meeting,

Please call me at 287-4179 if you have any questions about this mafter,

Sincerely,

nathan Wayne E )

Executive Divector

ce:  Russell B, Pierce, Ji., Esq. (w/o attached complaint)
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RECEIVED
January 7, 2015
JAN T 2015
Jonathan Wayne, Executive Director Maine Ethics Cominission

Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and 1 lectmn Practices
135 Staie House Station
Augusta, ME 04333

Re: Response to Request for Investigation — Gordon Colby
Dear Jonathan:

1 represent Gordoni Colby. Please accept this letier as the response to the request for
investigation fiom Rep. Jeffiey Evangelos and yowr fetter dated December 24, 2014.

T will begin by responding to the {wo questions po.sed in your letter.

f, “Whether you organized the mailing in consultation with, or at the request or suggestion
of, Bllen Wiiichenbach, her caimpaign commitice or their agents.”

RESPONSE: My, Colby did not organize the mailing in consultation with, or at the request
ot suggestion of, Ellen Winchenbach, her campaign committee or their agents.

2. “Why the maximg does not contain the mqun ed statement “NOT PAID FOR OR
AUTHORIZED BY ANY CANDIDATE,

RESPONSE: Mr. Colby was unaware that individual citizens (as opposed to PACs or parly
commiltees) were subject fo the requirement that the paid for language include the “NOT PAID FOR
OR AUTHORIZED BY ANY CANDIDATE” disclaimer, It is that simple. This is the first
expendifure that M, Colby has personally made in an election and his lack of experience is'a
significant mitigating factor that the Commission should consider in determining whether to impose
any penalty. There is also very little (if any) harm resulting from the inadvertent omission of part of
the disclaimers. ‘The niailer’s disclaimer states that Mr. Colby personally financed the expendituse
and provided a mailing address for him. Mr. Colby was not involved with nor did he hold any
posnion with Ms. Winchenbach’s campaign, The address on the expenditure was not related to her
campaign, Any person looking at the disclaimer would have no logical basis to jump to the conclusion
that the mailer was somehow connected to or authorized by her or her campaign.

PORTLAND + NEWPORT » BRUNSWICK « AUGUSTA




Jonathan Wayne
January 7, 2015
Page 2 of 3

Furthermore, the Commission has addressed incomplete disclaimers in several prior instances.
In 2012, Sen. Geoffey Gratwick sent ouf a mailing which did not include the required “paid for and
authorized by” disclaimer. Despite finding a violation, the Commission assessed no financial penalty.
In 2010, Michael Dennehy received a $200.00 penalty for “robocalls” that did not contain any
disclaimer whatsoever, In 2008, the Bangor City Republican Commitfee sent ouf a mailer that lacked
both the disclaimes indicating who had paid for the mailing and the disclaimer that it was not paid for
or authorized by any candidate. The Commission found a violation and assessed a financial penalty
of $100.00. Also in 2008, Rep. Phil Curtis was found in violation for lawn signs that had an
incomplete disclaimer, specifically the lack of an address or name of who paid for the signs. The
Commission found a violation, but assessed no financial penalty. The Commission’s past praciice is
of imposing no financial penalty in circumstances involving incompleie disclaimers or modest
financial penalties in the absence of any disclaimer whatsoever.,

In addition to the foregoing, | am compelled to respond to the “circumsiances” detailed in the
request for investigation that Rep. Evangelos belicves warrant “the maximum penalty.” The request
first invites the Commission to look at the confent of the mailer in determining the appropriate
penalty. The Commission should decline this invitation. First and foremost, there is no statutory or
regulatory basis to penalize a person for a diselaimer violation based upon the contenf of their
political speech. Secondly, and more importantly, I respectfully submit that any such consideration by
the Cominission would blatantly violate fundamental constitutional rights protected by both the
United States and State of Maine Constitutions,

Secondly, the request argues that because a PAC made an independent expenditure in the same
House race at approximately the same time as Mr. Colby’s expenditure, that this somehow should be
an “aggravating factor” in determining whether to impose a penalty against M. Colby, This is, at
best, a baseless “conspiracy” theory, Again, there is no statue or rule that permits the Commission fo
consider expenditures made by other persons or entities when determining whether to impose a
penalty, Also, without belaboring the obvious, this approach suggested in the request would violate
fundamental notions of fainess.

Finally, he only “citcumstance” described in the request for investigation that could be of
some relevance is the fact that Mr. Colby was previously affiliated with a PAC. However, a former
association with a PAC should not be a basis for enhaneing a penalty, While My, Colby was a member
of a PAC, he was not involved in that PAC’s independent expenditures. Since others handled that
PAC’s expenditures, it would be unjust to impute other people’s “knowledge” of disclaimer
requirements to Mr, Colby for the sole purpose of increasing a financial penalty.

In conclusion, there was no coordination between Mr, Colby and Ms. Winchenbach or her
campaign, Mr, Colby made the expenditure on his own. We acknowledge that the disclaimer on Mr.
Colby is incomplete. However, it was not an intentional violation, Mr, Colby did include the




Jonathan Wayne
Janvary 7, 2015
Page 3 of 3

required disclaimer language concerning who paid for the mailer (himself) and also supplied the
required address. He simply failed to include the “not paid for or authorized by” disclaimer language.
As such, the Commission should follow ifs precedent and find a violation, but impose no financiat
penalty, especially in light of the fact that Mr. Colby did include some required disclaimer language,
the fact he is not an individual with substantial prior knowledge of Maine’s clection finance laws and

rules. :

1f you, or the Commission, require any additional information, please feel free to contact me.
T will be present at the next Commission meeting fo provide further response, if necessary, and answer
any additional questions. Thank you.

Sincerely,

iz

William P, Logan, Esq.

cc:  Gordon Colby
Russell B. Pierce, Ir., Esq.
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21-A MRSA §1019-B. REPORTS OF INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES

1. Independent expenditures; definition. For the purposes of this section,
an "independent expenditure”:

A. Is any expenditure made by a person, party committee, political committee
or political action committee, other than by contribution fo a candidate or a
candidate's authorized political committee, for any communication that
expressly advocates the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate;
and [2003, c. 448, §3 (NEW).]

B. Is presumed to be any expenditure made to design, produce or
disseminate a communication that names or depicts a clearly identified
candidate and is disseminated during the 21 days, including election day,
before a primary election; or the 35 days, including election day, before a
general or special election. [2013, ¢. 334, §15 (AMD).]

[ 2013, c. 334, §15 (AMD) ]

2. Rebutting presumption. A person presumed under this section to have
made an independent expenditure may rebut the presumption by filing a signed
written statement with the commission within 48 hours of making the expenditure
stating that the cost was not incurred with the intent to influence the nomination,
election or defeat of a candidate, supported by any additional evidence the
person chooses to submit. The commission may gather any additional evidence
it deems relevant and material and must determine by a preponderance of the
evidence whether the cost was incurred with intent fo influence the nomination,
election or defeat of a candidate.

{ 2003, c. 448, §3 (NEW) .]
3. Report required; content; rules.
[ 2009, c. 524, §6 (RPR); T. 21-A, §1019-B, sub-§3 (RP) .]

4. Report required; content; rules. A person, party committee, political
committee or palitical action committee that makes independent expenditures
aggregating in excess of $100 during any one candidate's election shall file a
report with the commission. In the case of a municipal election, the report must
be filed with the municipal clerk.

A. A report required by this subsection must be filed with the commission
according to a reporting schedule that the commission shall establish by rule
that takes into consideration existing campaign finance reporting
requirements. Rules adopted pursuant to this paragraph are routine technical
rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A. [2011, c. 558, §2
(AMD).]
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MRS Title 21-A §1019-B. REPORTS OF INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES

B. A report required by this subsection must contain an itemized account of
each expenditure aggregating in excess of $100 in any one candidate's
election, the date and purpose of each expenditure and the name of each
payee or creditor. The report must state whether the expenditure is in support
of or in opposition to the candidate and must include, under penaity of
perjury, as provided in Titie 17-A, section 451, a statement under oath or
affirmation whether the expenditure is made in cooperation, consuitation or
concert with, or at the request or suggestion of, the candidate or an
authorized committee or agent of the candidate. [2009, ¢. 524, §7 (NEW).]

C. A report required by this subsection must be on a form prescribed and
prepared by the commission. A person filing this report may use additional
pages if necessary, but the pages must be the same size as the pages of the
form. The commission may adopt procedures requiring the electronic filing of
an independent expenditure report, as long as the commission receives the
statement made under oath or affirmation set out in paragraph B by the filing
-deadline and the commission adopts an exception for persons who lack
access to the required technology or the technological ability to file reports
electronically. The commission may adopt procedures allowing for the signed
statement to be provisionally filed by facsimile or electronic mail, as long as
the report is not considered complete without the filing of the original signed
statement. [2013, ¢. 334, §16 (AMD).]

This subsection takes effect August 1, 2011.
[ 2013, c. 334, §16 (AMD) .]

5. Exclusions. An independent expenditure does not include:

A. An expenditure made by a person in cooperation, consultation or concert
with, or at the request or suggestion of, a candidate, a candidate's political
committee or their agents; [2011, c. 389, §21 (NEW).]

B. A telephone survey that meets generally accepted standards for polling
research and that is not conducted for the purpose of changing the voting
position of the call recipients or discouraging them from voting; [2011, ¢. 389,
§21 (NEW).]

C. A telephone call naming a clearly identified candidate that identifies an
individual’s position on a candidate, ballot question or political party for the
purpose of encouraging the individual to vote, as long as the call contains no
advocacy for or against any candidate; and [2011, ¢. 389, §21 (NEW).]

D. A voter guide that consists primarily of candidates' responses to surveys
and questionnaires and that contains no advocacy for or against any
candidate. [2011, c. 389, §21 (NEW).]

[2011, c. 389, §21 (NEW) ]

I 2 Generaled
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21-A MRS § 1020-A. FAILURE TO FILE ON TIME

1. Registration. A candidate that fails to register the name of a candidate,
treasurer or political committee with the commission within the time ailowed by
section 1013-A, subsection 1 may be assessed a forfeiture of $10. The commission
shall determine whether a registration satisfies the requirements for timely filing
under section 1013-A, subsection 1.

2. Campaign finance reports. A campaign finance report is not timely filed
unless a properly signed or electronically submitted copy of the report, substantially
conforming to the disclosure requirements of this subchapter, is received by the
commission by 11:59 p.m. on the date it is due. Except as provided in subsection 7,
the commission shall determine whether a report satisfies the requirements for timely
filing. The commission may waive a penalty in whole or in part if the commission
determines that the penalty is disproportionate to the size of the candidate's
campaign, the level of experience of the candidate, treasurer or campaign staif or the
harm suffered by the public from the late disclosure. The commission may waive the
penalty in whole or in part if the commission determines the failure to file a timely
report was due to mitigating circumstances. For purposes of this section, "mitigating
circumstances" means:

A. A valid emergency determined by the commission, in the interest of the sound
administration of justice, to warrant the waiver of the penaity in whole or in part;
[1999, c. 729, §5 (AMD).]

B. An error by the commission staff; [1999, c. 729, §5 (AMD).]
C. Failure to receive notice of the filing deadline; or [1999, ¢. 729, §5 (AMD).]

D. Other circumstances determined by the commission that warrant mitigation of
the penalty, based upon relevant evidence presented that a bona fide effort was
made to file the report in accordance with the statutory requirements, including,
but not limited to, unexplained delays in postal service or interruptions in Internet
service, [2009, c. 190, Pt. A, §13 (AMD).]

3. Municipal campaign finance reports. Municipal campaign finance reports
must be filed, subject to all the provisions of this subchapter, with the municipal clerk
on forms prescribed by the Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election
Practices. The municipal clerk shall send any notice of lateness required by
subsection 6 and shall notify the commission of any late reports subject to a penalty.

4. Basis for penalties.
[ 2001, c. 470, §7 (AMD); T. 21-A, §1020-A, sub-§4 (RP) ]

4-A. Basis for penaities. The penalty for late filing of a report required under
this subchapter is a percentage of the total contributions or expenditures for the filing
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MRS Title 21-A §1020-A. FAILURE TO FILE ON TIME

period, whichever is greéter, multiplied by the number of calendar days late, as
follows:

A. For the first violation, 1%; [2001, ¢. 714, Pt. PP, §1 (NEW); 2001, c. 714, Pt.
PP, §2 (AFF).]

B. For the 2nd violation, 3%; and [2001, c. 714, Pt. PP, §1 (NEW); 2001, c. 714,
Pt. PP, §2 (AFF).]

C. For the 3rd and subsequent violations, 5%. [2001, c. 714, Pt. PP, §1 (NEW});
2001, c. 714, Pt. PP, §2 (AFF).]

Any penalty of less than $10 is waived.

Violations accumulate on reports with filing deadlines in a 2-year period that begins
on January 1st of each even-numbered year. Waiver of a penalty does not nullify the
finding of a violation.

A report required to be filed under this subchapter that is sent by certified or
registered United States mail and postmarked at least 2 days before the deadline is
not subject to penalty.

A registration or report may be provisionally filed by transmission of a facsimile copy
of the duly executed report to the commission, as long as the facsimile copy is filed
by the applicable deadline and an original of the same report is received by the
commission within 5 calendar days thereafter.

5. Maximum penalties.
[ 2001, c. 470, §8 (AMD}; T. 21-A, §1020-A, sub-§5 (RP) .]

5-A. Maximum penalties. Penaities assessed under this subchapter may not
exceed: :

A. Five thousand dollars for reports required under section 1017, subsection 2,
paragraph B, C, D, E or H; section 1017, subsection 3-A, paragraph B, C, D, D-1
or F; and section 1017, subsection 4; [2011, c. 389, §23 (AMD).]

A-1. Five thousand dollars for reports required under section 1019-B, subsection
4, except that if the financial activity reported late exceeds $50,000, the maximum
penalty is 1/5 of the amount reported late; [2011, ¢. 389, §24 (NEW).]

B. Five thousand dollars for state party committee reports required under section
1017-A, subsection 4-A, paragraphs A, B, C and E, except that if the financial
activity reported late exceeds $50,000, the maximum penalty is 1/5 of the amount
reported late; [2011, c. 389, §25 (AMD).]

C. One thousand dollars for reports required under section 1017, subsection 2,
paragraphs A and F and section 1017, subsection 3-A, paragraphs A and E; or
[2011, c. 558, §4 (AMD).] '

D. Five hundred dollars for municipal, district and county committees for reporis
required under section 1017-A, subsection 4-B. [2011, ¢. 558, §4 (AMD).]

E. [2011, c. 558, §5 (RP).]
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MRS Title 21-A §1020-A. FAILURE TO FILE ON TIME

[ 2011, c. 558, §§4, 5 (AMD) ]

6. Request for a commission determination. [f the commission staff finds that
a candidate or political committee has failed to file a report required under this
subchapter, the commission staff shall mail a notice to the candidate or political
committee within 3 business days following the filing deadline informing the candidate
or political committee that a report was not received. If a candidate or a political
committee files a report required under this subchapter late, a notice of preliminary
penalty must be sent to the candidate or political committee whose registration or
campaign finance report was not received by 11:59 p.m. on the deadline date,
informing the candidate or political committee of the staff finding of violation and
preliminary penalty calculated under subsection 4-A and providing the candidate or
political committee with an opportunity to request a determination by the commission.
Any request for a determination must be made within 14 calendar days of receipt of
the commission's notice. A candidate or political committee requesting a
determination may either appear in person or designate a representative to appear
on the candidate's or political committee's behalf or submit a sworn statement
explaining the mitigating circumstances for consideration by the commission. A final
determination by the commission may be appealed to the Superior Court in
accordance with Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 7 and the Maine Rules of Civil
Procedure, Rule 80C.

[2013, c. 334, §17 (AMD) ]

7. Final notice of penalty. If a determination has been requested by the
candidate or political committee and made by the commission, notice of the
commission's final determination and the penalty, if any, imposed pursuant to this
subchapter must be sent to the candidate and the political committee.

If a determination is not requested, the preliminary penaity calculated by the
commission staff is final. The commission staff shall mail final notice of the penaity to
the candidate and treasurer. A detailed summary of all notices must be provided fo
the commission.

[ 2009, c. 302, §6 (AMD) ]

8. Failure to file report. The commission shall notify a candidate who has failed
to file a report required by this subchapter, in writing, informing the candidate of the
requirement to file a report. The notice must be sent by certified mail. If a candidate
fails to file a report after 2 notices have been sent by the commission, the
commission shall send a final notice by certified mail informing the candidate of the
requirement to file and that the matter may be referred to the Attorney General for
criminal prosecution. A candidate who fails to file a report as required by this
subchapter after the commission has sent the notices required by this subsection is
guilty of a Class E crime.

[ 2007, c. 443, Pt. A, §25 (AMD) ]
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MRS Title 21-A §1020-A. FAILURE TO FILE ON TIME

8-A. Penalties for failure to file report. The penalty for failure to file a report
required under this subchapter may not exceed the maximum penalties as provided
in subsection 5-A.

[ 2003, c. 628, Pt. A, §6 (NEW) .]

9. List of late-filing candidates. The commission shall prepare a list of the
names of candidates who are late in filing a report required under section 1017,
subsection 2, paragraph C or D or section 1017, subsection 3-A, paragraph B or C
within 30 days of the date of the election and shall make that list available for public
inspection.

[ 1995, c. 483, §15 (NEW) ]

10. Enforcement. A penalty assessed pursuant to this section that has not been
paid in full within 30 days after issuance of a notice of the final determination may be
enforced in accordance with section 1004-B.

[ 2009, c. 302, §7 (RPR) ]

Generated
I 4 12.3.2013




21-A MRSA §1014. PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION OF POLITICAL
COMMUNICATIONS

1. Authorized by candidate. Whenever a person makes an expenditure to
finance a communication expressly advocating the election or defeat of a clearly
identified candidate through broadcasting stations, cable television systems,
newspapers, magazines, campaign signs or other outdoor advertising facilities,
publicly accessible sites on the Internet, direct mails or other similar types of
general public political advertising or through flyers, handbills, bumper stickers
and other nonperiodical publications, the communication, if authorized by a
candidate, a candidate's authorized political committee or their agents, must
clearly and conspicuously state that the communication has been so authorized
and must clearly state the name and address of the person who made or
financed the expenditure for the communication. A communication financed by a
candidate or the candidate's committee is not required to state the address of the
candidate or committee that financed the communication. If a communication that
is financed by someone other than the candidate or the candidate's authorized
committee is broadcast by radio, only the city and state of the address of the
person who financed the communication must be stated.

[ 2013, ¢. 494, §1 (AMD) ]

2. Not authorized by candidate. If the communication described in
subsection 1 is not authorized by a candidate, a candidate's authorized political
committee or their agents, the communication must clearly and conspicuously

\(/ state that the communication is not authorized by any candidate and state the
name and address of the person who made or financed the expenditure for the
communication, except that a communication broadcast by radio is only required
to state the city and state of the address of the person that financed the

““communication. If the communication is in written form, the communication must
contain at the bottom of the communication in print that is no smaller in size than
12-point bold prini, Times New Roman font, the words "NOT PAID FOR OR
AUTHORIZED BY ANY CANDIDATE." .

[ 2013, c. 362, §2 (AMD) .]

2-A. Other communications. Whenever a person makes an expenditure to
finance a communication that names or depicts a clearly identified candidate and
that is disseminated during the 21 days before a primary election or 35 days
before a general election through the media described in subsection 1, the
communication must state the name and address of the person who made or
financed the communication and a statement that the communication was or was
not authorized by the candidate, except that a communication broadcast by radio
is only required to state the city and state of the address of the person that
financed the communication. The disclosure is not required if the communication
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was not made for the purpose of influencing the candidate’'s nomination for
election or election.

[ 2013, c. 362, §3 (AMD) .]

3. Broadcasting prohibited without disclosure. No person operating a
broadcasting station or cable television system within this State may broadcast
any communication, as described in subsections 1 to 2-A, without an oral or
written visual announcement of the disclosure required by this section.

[2011, ¢. 389, §11 (AMD) .]

3-A. In-kind contributions of printed materials. A candidate, political
committee or political action committee shall report on the campaign finance
report as a contribution to the candidate, political committee or political action
committee any contributions of in-kind printed materials to be used in the support
of a candidate or in the support or defeat of a ballot question. Any in-kind
contributions of printed materials used or distributed by a candidate, political
committee or political action committee must include the name or title of that
candidate, political committee or political action committee as the authorizing
agent for the printing and distribution of the in-kind contribution.

[ 2009, c. 190, Pt. A, §3 (AMD) .]

3-B. Newspapers. A newspaper may not publish a communication
described in subsections 1 to 2-A without including the disclosure required by this
section. For purposes of this subsection, "newspaper" includes any printed
material intended for general circulation or to be read by the general public,
including a version of the newspaper displayed on a website owned or operated
by the newspaper. When necessary, a newspaper may seek the advice of the
commission regarding whether or not the communication requires the disclosure.

[ 2007, c. 443, Pt. A, §9 (AMD) .]

4. Enforcement. A violation of this section may result in a civil penalty of no
more than $5,000, except that an expenditure for yard signs lacking the required
information may result in a maximum civil penalty of $200. In assessing a civil
penalty, the commission shall consider, among other things, how widely the
communication was disseminated, whether the violation was intentional, whether
the violation occurred as the result of an error by a printer or other paid vendor
and whether the communication conceals or misrepresents the identity of the
person who financed it. If the persocn who financed the communication or who
committed the violation corrects the violation within 10 days after receiving
notification of the violation from the commission by adding the missing
information to the communication, the commission may decide to assess no civil
penaity.

[2011, c. 389, §12 (AMD) ]
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